–– Back-up generators;
–– Cooling infrastructure; and
–– Rack inventory.

FY16 guidance

On 26 August 2015, NEXTDC provided the following guidance relating to its expected performance for the financial year
ending 30 June 2016:

Revenue:  				   A$85 million to A$90 million

EBITDA:					   A$25 million to A$28 million

Capital expenditure1:			   A$75 million to A$85 million

1.   Before taking B2 or M2 capital related capital expenditure into account

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM   |   ISSUE OF AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR NOTES 19

Funding

NEXTDC had cash of A$52.9 million and interest bearing liabilities of A$66.7 million at 30 June 2015. Subsequent to 30 June
2015, NEXTDC has entered into a new A$50 million senior secured debt facility (currently undrawn) with National Australia
Bank, replacing the Company’s previous undrawn A$20 million senior secured debt facility. The facility requires a general
security charge over the NEXTDC Group’s assets and is subject to a number of financial covenants including gearing, leverage
and interest cover ratios.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

30 June 2015 Notes II Issue Pro forma balance sheet

A$ million A$ million A$ million

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 52.9 93.0 145.9

Cash held on trust for Notes II holders - 7.0 7.0

Other current assets 13.7 - 13.7

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 66.6 100.0 166.6

Property, plant and equipment 221.2 - 221.2

Other non-current assets 5.5 - 5.5

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 226.7 - 226.7

TOTAL ASSETS 293.3 100.0 393.3

LIABILITIES

Interest bearing liabilities 0.3 - 0.3

Other current liabilities 11.3 - 11.3

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 11.6 - 11.6

Interest bearing liabilities 66.5 100.0 166.5

Other non-current liabilities 0.3 - 0.3

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 66.8 100.0 166.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES 78.4 100.0 178.4

NET ASSETS 214.9 - 214.9

TOTAL EQUITY 214.9 - 214.9

Pro forma adjustments assume A$100 million is raised by the issue and are shown before costs of the issue. The first two coupon payments
are to be held in escrow for the holders of Notes II in an advance interest account.

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM   |   ISSUE OF AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR NOTES 20

Review of Facilities

NEXTDC is expected to have capacity of up to 42.1MW of capacity when all of its existing data centres are fully fitted out.
The Company completed the third data hall in Sydney and second data hall in Perth in the second half of FY15, increasing
installed capacity to 24.4MW.  Further expansions are planned in FY16 in line with recent contract wins. Capital expenditure